# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM334100

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  Corrective Assignment to correct the typographical error in Cover Sheet for entity type of the Receiving Party previously recorded on Reel 005453 Frame 0235. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT.	SUBMISSION TYPE: CORRECTI		CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
			for entity type of the Receiving Party previously recorded on Reel 005453 Frame 0235. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the NUNC PRO TUNC

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Black Oak Computers, Inc.		01/28/2015	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Strong Technology, LLC	
Street Address: 807 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 101		
City:	City: Winter Park	
State/Country: FLORIDA		
Postal Code: 32789		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: FLORIDA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3746347	STRONGVPN
Serial Number:	86153475	STRONG VPN

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9497609502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (949) 760-0404 efiling@knobbe.com Email:

Knobbe Martens Olson & Bear, LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

2040 Main Street, 14th Floor Address Line 1:

Attn: Lori Lee Yamato Address Line 2: Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	STRTC.001T/002T
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lori Lee Yamato
SIGNATURE:	/lori lee yamato/
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2015

**Total Attachments: 5** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005471 FRAME: 0554 source=Tm Assignment Cover Sheet Reel 5453 - Frame 0235 - STRTC.001T\_002T#page1.tif source=Tm Assignment Cover Sheet Reel 5453 - Frame 0235 - STRTC.001T\_002T#page2.tif source=Tm Assignment Cover Sheet Reel 5453 - Frame 0235 - STRTC.001T\_002T#page3.tif source=Tm Assignment Cover Sheet Reel 5453 - Frame 0235 - STRTC.001T\_002T#page4.tif source=Tm Assignment Cover Sheet Reel 5453 - Frame 0235 - STRTC.001T\_002T#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005471 FRAME: 0555

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM331111 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT **EFFECTIVE DATE:** 12/03/2014

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Black Oak Computers, Inc.		01/28/2015	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Strong Technology, LLC	
Street Address: 807 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 101		
City: Winter Park		
State/Country: FLORIDA		
Postal Code: 32789		
Entity Type: CORPORATION: FLORIDA		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3746347	STRONGVPN
Serial Number:	86153475	STRONG VPN

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9497609502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (949) 760-0404 Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Knobbe Martens Olson & Bear, LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 2040 Main Street, 14th Floor

Address Line 2: Attn: Lori Lee Yamato Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	STRTC.001T/002T
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lori Lee Yamato
SIGNATURE:	/lori lee yamato/
DATE SIGNED:	02/04/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2014-12-03 Confirmation of Trademark Assignment - STRTC.001T 002T#page1.tif source=2014-12-03 Confirmation of Trademark Assignment - STRTC.001T\_002T#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005433 FRAME: 0256

source=2014-12-03 Confirmation of Trademark Assignment - STRTC.001T\_002T#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005433 FRAME: 0256

#### CONFIRMATION OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmation of Trademark Assignment (hereinafter referred to as "Assignment") is by and between Black Oak Computers, Inc., a California corporation having a business address at P.O. Box 19719, South Lake Tahoe, California 96151 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and Strong Technology, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, having a place of business at 807 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 101, Winter Park, Florida 32789 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

The parties acknowledge that, effective as of December 3, 2014 ("Effective Date"), for good and adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and Registrations (defined below), and any and all other registered or unregistered trademarks owned or used anywhere in the world prior to the Effective Date by Assignee or any of its licensees, and all worldwide rights appurtenant thereto, including without limitation, all goodwill associated with and symbolized by such marks, common law rights, trade name rights, causes of action and the right to recover for past infringement, concurrent with the transfer of certain tangible assets as indicia of the goodwill in the assigned trademarks, and Assignee's business pertaining to the foregoing trademarks, including without limitation the Trademarks and Registrations.

Assignee represents and warrants that prior to the Effective Date: (i) it was the sole owner of the trademarks listed in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and all other worldwide rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, all goodwill associated with and symbolized by the marks, common law rights, trade name rights, causes of action and the right to recover for past infringement (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); (ii) it was the owner of the application and registration listed in Schedule B (hereinafter referred to as the "Registrations"); and (iii) it and/or its licensees had used and were using the Trademarks continuously since July 3, 2006, that the Trademarks had acquired goodwill associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks, and that it had not abandoned the Trademarks or any rights thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed, effective as of the Effective Date.

BLACK OAK COMPUTERS, INC. ("Assignor")	STRONG TECHNOLOGY, LLC ("Assignee")
Ву:	Ву:
Name: <u>Doug Haden</u>	Name: Then FISHER III
Title: General Manager	Title: Grant Cornel
Date: 01/28/2015	Date: 4_ SER _ 70H

# SCHEDULE A – Trademarks

# STRONG VPN



TRADEMARK
REEL: 005433 FRAME: 0259

## **SCHEDULE B – Registrations**

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,746,347

U.S. Trademark Application No. 86/153,475 Mark: Strong VPN

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005433 FRAME: 0269

RECORDED: 02/04/2015